

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 67,451
DCA NO. 84-2142

JOHN E. FISHER and LILY MAY
FISHER, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of SHAUN E. FISHER,
Deceased,

Petitioners,

vs.

SHENANDOAH GENERAL CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, et al.,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS (A.F.T.L.)

THE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL LAWYERS

By: ROBERT B. MILLER, ESQ.

FRIEDMAN & MILLER
1799 N.E. 164 Street
North Miami Beach, Florida 33162
(305) 945-7696

FILED
SID J. WILKES

SEP 26 1985

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Clerk

ph

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Case and the Facts	1
Summary of Argument	4
Argument:	
I. FLORIDA'S WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ACT APPLIES TO ACCIDENTAL INJURIES ONLY: IT DOES NOT APPLY TO INJURIES CAUSED BY INTENTIONAL ACTS.	5
A. The act is in derogation of common law and must be strictly construed.	5
B. The act is inconsistent and therefore ambiguous since it attempts to provide remedies in place of all other liability on the part of an employ- er and yet only applies to injuries caused by accident.	5
C. Gross and flagrant conduct evincing a reckless disregard for human life is tantamount to an in- tentional act.	6
II. AN AFFIRMATIVE ANSWER TO THE CERTIFIED QUESTION BEFORE THIS COURT WOULD IMPOSE A RULE OF CIVIL IMMUNITY FROM LIABILITY FOR ACTS BY EMPLOYERS THAT WOULD BE SUFFICIENT TO SUSTAIN A CRIMINAL CONVICTION FOR MANSLAUGHTER.	8
III. THE MODERN TREND OF AUTHORITY IS TO IMPOSE LIA- BILITY ON EMPLOYERS FOR INTENTIONAL TORTS IN FURTHERANCE OF SOUND AND DECENT PUBLIC POLICY GOALS.	9
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Service	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Wade v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</u> 693 F.2d (1982)	9
 <u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	
<u>Allstate Mortgage Corporation of Florida v. Strasser</u> 286 So. 2d 201 (Fla.Sup.Ct. 1973)	5
<u>Carraway v. Revell</u> 116 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1959)	8
<u>Grice v. Suwanee Lumber Manufacturing Company</u> 113 So.2d 742 (1st DCA 1959)	5
<u>Insurance Company of North America v. Pasakarnis</u> 451 So.2d 447 (Fla. 1984)	11
<u>Seaboard Coastline Railroad v. Smith</u> 359 So.2d 427, 429 (Fla. 1978)	6, 7
<u>White Construction Co., Inc. v. Dupont</u> 455 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1984)	7, 8, 9, 12
 <u>OTHER CASES</u>	
<u>Blankenship v. Cincinnati Milacron Chemicals</u> 433 N.E. 2nd 572 (Ohio 1982)	9
<u>Collins v. Dravo Contracting Co.</u> 171 S.E. 757 (West Virginia 1933)	9
<u>Jones v. VIP Development Company</u> 472 N.E. 2d 1011 (Ill. App. 1st Dist. 1984)	9, 10
<u>Mandolis v. Elkins Industries, Inc.</u> 246 S.E. 2nd 907 (W.V. 1978)	9
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
§440.02, Florida Statutes	2, 5, 6
§440.09, Florida Statutes	2, 5, 6
§440.11(1), Florida Statutes (1983)	1, 5, 6
